PROCEEDINGS OF THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR: KAKINADA: KAKINADA PRESENT: Dr. KRITIKA SHUKLA, I.A.S.,

PROCEEDINGS NO.310/MPLADS/MP-LS/KKD/2019, Dt.10-05-2022.

Sub: MPLADS – 17th Lok Sabha - 2019-20 – Smt. Vanga Geetha Viswanath, Hon'ble M.P. (LS), Kakinada – 1st instalment funds adjustment of Rs.25,00,000/- for cancelled work previously released of 1st instalment to the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Kakinada - Orders- Issued.

Read: 1.This Office Proceedings even No., dt.16-06-2020 & dt.15-03-2022.

2.Roc.No.2013/20-E5, Dt.07-05-2022 of the Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation, Kakinada.

3.MPLADS Guidelines, June, 2016 received from Govt. of India, New Delhi.

ORDER:

In the reference 1st read above, Administrative Sanction was accorded for the following work with an estimated cost of Rs.50,00,000/- under MPLADS 2019-20 as consented by Smt. Vanga Geetha Viswanath, Hon'ble M.P. (LS), Kakinada and entrusted to the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Kakinada for execution.

Table-I: Adjustment of 1 st instalment for newly sanctioned works (In Rupees)

Work. No.	Municipal Corporation	Division	Name of the work	Estt. Cost	1st install. (50%) amount now adjusted
3 8 6	Kakinada	16 th Division	Construction of Additional Class Rooms to AS Degree College for Women (A), Kakinada	50,00,000	25,00,000

In the reference 2^{nd} read above, the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Kakinada has submitted technically sanctioned estimates for Rs.50,00,000/- to the above work and requested to release the 1^{st} installment (50%) of Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty five lakhs only) for the above work.

In the reference 1st read above, Rs.25,00,000/- has already been released as 1st instalment for cancelled work mentioned in Table-II.

Table-II: Cancelled Work and already 1st instalment released:

(In Rupees)

Work ID	Municipal Corporation	Division	Name of the work	Estt. Cost	1 st instalment already released
1	Kakinada	34 th Division	Construction of Additional Class Rooms to PR Govt. Junior College Building, Kakinada		2500000

Therefore, sanction is hereby accorded to adjust an amount of Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty five lakhs only) i.e. 50% of the estimated value of the work to the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Kakinada for execution of the work shown in Table-I which was already released to the cancelled work in Table-II from Hon'ble MP(LS), Kakinada funds.

The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Kakinada is requested to submit 2nd & Final Installment proposal along with U.C. for the 1st installment fund released, copy of M.Book, Photos of the work first taken before execution and second after execution covering with plaque to release balance 50% amount. The Work shall be completed within 6 months.

Sd/-Kritika Shukla DISTRICT COLLECTOR KAKINADA.

//t.c.f.b.o.//

District Economics & Statistics Officer,

Kakinada.

To

The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Kakinada. Copy submitted to Smt. Vanga Geetha Viswanath, Hon'ble M.P. (LS), Kakinada for favour of information.

PROCEEDINGS OF THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, KAKINADA. PRESENT: Dr. KRITIKA SHUKLA, I.A.S.,

Proceedings No.310/MPLADS/MP-LS/KKD/2019, dt.23-09-2023

Sub: MPLADS (17th LS) – 2019-20 – Smt. Vanga Geetha Viswanath, Hon'ble MP (LS), Kakinada Parliamentary Constituency – Financial sanction accorded to release of 2nd & Final installment of Rs.22,94,464/- to the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Kakinada – Orders – Issued.

Read: 1.This office Proceedings even No., dt.10-05-2022.

2.Rc.No.1776/2022/E5, dt.14-09-2023, of the Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation, Kakinada.

3.MPLADS Guidelines, June, 2016 received from Govt. of India, New Delhi.

ORDER:

As consented by the Hon'ble MP(LS), Kakinada, Administrative sanction was accorded to the following work with an estimated cost of Rs.50,00,000/- under MPLADS 2019-20 funds of Hon'ble MP(LS), Kakinada and entrusted the work to the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Kakinada and financial sanction of MPLADS Share amount has been accorded and released an amount of Rs.25,00,000/- as 1st installment for grounding of the following work vide reference 1st read above.

In the reference 2nd read above, the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Kakinada has submitted the U.C. for 1st installment funds, M. Book Copy, Work Completion Report, Mandal Special Officer Inspection Report, Quality Control Report & Photos of the work and with a request to release the Final Installment of Rs.22,94,464/-. The details are as follows:

				(In Rupees)			
Work ID.	Municipal Corporation	Division	Name of the work sanctioned	Estt. Cost	1 st install. already Released	work	Final Installment now Released
	Kakinada Municipal Corporation	16 th Division	Construction of Additional Class Rooms to AS Degree College for Women (A), Kakinada		2500000	4794464	

Therefore, financial sanction is hereby accorded to release of Rs.22,94,464/(Rupees Twenty two lakh ninety four thousand four hundred and sixty four only) to the
Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Kakinada as 2nd & final installment through NEFT
to his account from the MPLADS of Hon'ble MP (LS), Kakinada Parliamentary
Constituency for the year 2019-20 for execution of the above work as detailed below.

(In Rupees)

SI. No.	Name of the Executing Agency	Account Number	Branch Name	IFSC Code	Amount now transferred
1	Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Kakinada.	028001002743	ICICI Bank, Subhash Road Kakinada	ICIC0000280	22,94,464

The Branch Manager, IDBI Bank, Kakinada is requested to transfer the sanctioned amount of Rs.22,94,464/- (Rupees Twenty two lakh ninety four thousand four hundred and sixty four only) to the Bank account of the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Kakinada through NEFT as stated above by debiting the funds to the A/c.No.0093104000196451 of the District Collector, Kakinada in respect of Smt. Vanga Geetha Viswanath, Hon'ble MP (LS), Kakinada Parliamentary Constituency.

The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Kakinada is hereby requested to submit the Final Utilization Certificate & Asset Handing Over Certificate to the User Group to the above work and remit the unspent balance, Interest accrued if any to the District Economics & Statistics Officer, Kakinada within one month.

> Sd/-Kritika Shukla, District Collector, Kakinada.

//t.c.f.b.o.//

District Economie

To

The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Kakinada.

The Branch Manager, IDBI Bank, Kakinada.

Copy to the District Economics & Statistics Officer, Kakinada for necessary action.

Copy submitted to Smt. Vanga Geetha Viswanath, Hon'ble MP (LS), Kakinada Parliamentary Constituency for favour of information.